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A part-time park employee and the mayor’s secretary are not municipal officers, and the persons in those positions are not prohibited from serving on the city’s zoning and planning commission.





Dear Mr. Barker:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Adamsville.








QUESTION





	Whether the term “municipal office,” as stated in section 11-52-3(b) of the Code of Alabama, includes all municipal employees.








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 11-52-3 of the Code of Alabama provides that municipal planning and zoning commissions shall consist of nine members to include the mayor, one of the administrative officials of the municipality, a member of the council to be selected by it as a member ex officio, and six persons who shall be appointed by the mayor.  Ala. Code § 11-52-3 (1994).  Section 11-52-3(b) provides, among other things, that the appointed members shall hold no other municipal office.  It has come to the attention of the Adamsville City Council that two city em�ployees are members of the city’s zoning and planning commission.  According to the facts as we know them, the two members in question work as a part-time park employee and the mayor’s secretary.  The member who is working as the mayor’s secretary was a member of the zoning and planning commission prior to accepting employment as the mayor’s secretary.  The City of Adamsville is uncertain as to whether these employees fall within the definition of “holding a municipal office” as stated in section 11-52-3(b) of the Code of Alabama.





	This Office must first determine whether the position in question is a pub�lic “office” and merely public employment.  This Office has stated that a mu�nicipal employee is not a municipal officer and, conversely, a municipal officer is not an employee.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Bobby L. Crowder, Mayor, City of Valley, dated July 15, 1991, A.G. No. 91-00321 at 3.  It is the character of the duty performed that determines whether a person is an officer or an employee and, in many cases, it is difficult to make the distinction.  Id.  This Office and the courts have set forth some guidelines that will help in analyzing certain positions.





	The Alabama Supreme Court has indicated that the terms “public office” and “office of profit” are one and the same.  In Alexander v. State ex rel. Carver, 274 Ala. 441, 150 So. 2d 204 (1963), the Supreme Court discussed the factors that determine whether a position is an office of profit or public office.  For a position to be considered a public office or office of profit, the individual holding that position must:  (1) be elected or appointed, (2) be appointed for a certain time and receive a fixed compensation, and (3) exercise a part of the sovereign power of the state.  The Supreme Court has ruled that “office of profit” means a public office.  A.G. Opinion No. 91-00321 at 4.





	An “office of profit” is one that “derives its authority directly from the state by legislative enactment; its duties and powers are prescribed by law; and the holder is vested with a portion of the powers of government, whether it be legislative, judicial or executive.”  Opinion of the Clerk, 386 So. 2d 210 (Ala. 1980); A.G. Opinion No. 91-00321 at 3.  If one exercises some part of the sov�ereign power of the state, has a fixed term of office, and receives compensation for the performance of his or her duties, then he or she holds an “office of profit.”  Opinion of the Justices, 244 Ala. 386, 13 So. 2d 674 (1943); A.G. Opinion No. 91-00321 at 3.





	This Office has previously stated that the mayor and all city council mem�bers are elected officials who are elected for a fixed term, exercise the sover�eign power of the state, and are considered “officials.”  Id.  This Office has also stated that the city treasurer, the city clerk, and the auditor do not normally require any exercise of the sovereign power of the state.  Usually a city clerk, treasurer, or auditor does not hold the position for a set term but is, in fact, a public employee who does not exercise any executive function of government.  In many instances, the city clerk and treasurer are subject to civil service regu�lations.  Id.  This Office has held that the city clerk, the city treasurer, and the auditor do not hold offices of profit.  Id.  This Office stated that the police chief and the fire chief hold offices of profit that include the exercise of the sovereign power of the state, but they are not appointed for a fixed term of office.  Id.





	Accordingly, it is the opinion of this Office that a part-time park em�ployee does not exercise any authority of the state or hold a fixed term of office and, therefore, is considered a public employee and not a public officer.  The mayor’s secretary, likewise, is merely a public employee because he or she does not exercise any authority of the state or hold a fixed term of office.  The mayor’s secretary may even be an at-will employee in certain cases.  It is the opinion of this Office that, for the purpose of section 11-52-3 of the Code of Alabama, a part-time park employee and the mayor’s secretary are not municipal officers.  The persons in those positions are not prohibited from serving on the city’s zoning and planning commission.








CONCLUSION





	A part-time park employee and the mayor’s secretary are not municipal officers.  The persons in those positions are not prohibited from serving on the city’s zoning and planning commission.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Acken of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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